Remeasurement of defined benefit liabilities 18  (2,325)  (40,720)
Valuation gain(loss) on financial assets at fair

value through other comprehensive income 26,30  366,600  (13,972)
Items that are or may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss, net of taxes:

Net change in unrealized fair value of derivatives 19,26,30  15,507  35,004

Other comprehensive income(loss) for the year,
net of taxes

 379,782  (19,688)

Total comprehensive income  W 1,138,574  960,203

See accompanying notes to the separate financial statements.

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Separate Statements of Changes in Equity

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

10

(In millions of won)

Share capital

 Capital surplus and others
Retained
earnings

Reserves

 Note   Paid-in surplus  Treasury shares  Hybrid bonds

Share
option  Other  Sub-total   Total equity

Balance, January 1, 2019
(As reported)

 W 44,639

2,915,887

(1,979,475)

398,759

1,007

(920,854)

415,324

16,442,560

(40,265)

16,862,258

Changes in Accounting Policies 3  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (5,393)  -  (5,393)

Balance, January 1, 2019
(Restated)

 44,639  2,915,887  (1,979,475)  398,759  1,007  (920,854)  415,324  16,437,167  (40,265)  16,856,865

Total comprehensive

Income (loss):

Profit for the year
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  979,891  -  979,891

Other comprehensive loss 18,19,26,30  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (10,647)  (9,041)  (19,688)
   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  969,244  (9,041)  960,203

Transactions with owners:

Annual dividends 33  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (646,828)  -  (646,828)
Interim dividends 33  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (71,870)  -  (71,870)
Share option 23  -  -  -  -  295  -  295  -  -  295
Interest on hybrid bonds 22  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (14,766)  -  (14,766)
Disposal of treasury shares 21  -  -  282,478  -  -  17,522  300,000  -  -  300,000

   -  -  282,478  -  295  17,522  300,295  (733,464)  -  (433,169)

Balance, December 31, 2019  W 44,639  2,915,887  (1,696,997)  398,759  1,302  (903,332)  715,619  16,672,947  (49,306)  17,383,899

Balance, January 1, 2020  W 44,639  2,915,887  (1,696,997)  398,759  1,302  (903,332)  715,619  16,672,947  (49,306)  17,383,899

Total comprehensive
Income (loss):

Profit for the year   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  758,792  -  758,792
Other comprehensive

   income (loss) 18,19,26,30  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (969)  380,751  379,782
   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  757,823  380,751  1,138,574

Transactions with owners:

Annual dividends 33  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (658,228)  -  (658,228)
Interim dividends 33  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (73,136)  -  (73,136)
Share option 23  -  -  -  -  179  -  179  -  -  179
Interest on hybrid bonds 22  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (14,766)  -  (14,766)
Acquisition of

treasury shares 21  -  -  (426,664)  -  -  -  (426,664)  -  -  (426,664)
   -  -  (426,664)  -  179  -  (426,485)  (746,130)  -  (1,172,615)

Balance, December 31, 2020  W 44,639  2,915,887  (2,123,661)  398,759  1,481  (903,332)  289,134  16,684,640  331,445  17,349,858

See accompanying notes to the separate financial statements

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Separate Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

11

(In millions of won)

Note  2020  2019

Cash flows from operating activities:
 Cash generated from operating activities:
  Profit for the year   W 758,792  979,891
  Adjustments for income and expenses  38   3,361,118  2,898,842
  Changes in assets and liabilities related to

operating activities

38   169,589  (703,093)
   4,289,499  3,175,640

 Interest received   20,283  28,388

[…]

together with both: periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise
that option; and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the lessee is reasonably certain not to
exercise that option. In the assessing the periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the lessee is reasonably
certain to exercise that option, the Company considered if it would incur a penalty on termination that is more than
insignificant.

The Company has retrospectively applied the changes in its accounting policies in connection with the IFRIC agenda
decision in accordance with K-IFRS No. 1008 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and
restated its comparative financial statements.

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

16

3.  Changes in accounting policies, Continued

The following table summarizes the impacts of the change in accounting policy on the Company’s separate financial
statements on the current and prior periods.

(1) Statements of financial position

(In millions of won)

(Unaudited)  As of September 30, 2020 (*)

  As reported  Adjustments  Restated

Assets
Accounts receivable – other, net W 702,082  6,179  708,261
Prepaid expenses  2,958,517  (10,922)  2,947,595
Property and equipment, net  8,131,623  919,163  9,050,786

 W 11,792,222  914,420  12,706,642

Liabilities
Accrued expenses W 689,679  (273)  689,406
Provisions  71,230  23,953  95,183
Lease liabilities  454,739  904,759  1,359,498
Deferred tax liabilities  765,218  (3,732)  761,486

 W 1,980,866  924,707  2,905,573

Shareholder’s Equity
Retained earnings W 16,662,589  (10,287)  16,652,302

(*) Subsequent to the adoption of the change in accounting policy, the Company does not maintain the information

necessary to prepare financial statements using the previous accounting policy.  Therefore, the Company
presented the impact on unaudited interim financial information using available information.

(In millions of won)

  As of December 31, 2019

  As reported  Adjustments  Restated

Assets
Accounts receivable – other, net W 839,900  2,316  842,216
Prepaid expenses  3,105,731  (11,872)  3,093,859
Property and equipment, net  8,264,888  787,821  9,052,709

 W 12,210,519  778,265  12,988,784

Liabilities
Accrued expenses W 793,669  (417)  793,252
Provisions  67,271  21,660  88,931
Lease liabilities  410,889  765,015  1,175,904
Deferred tax liabilities  644,754  (2,153)  642,601

 W 1,916,583  784,105  2,700,688

Shareholder’s Equity
Retained earnings W 16,678,787  (5,840)  16,672,947

javascript:;

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

17

3.  Changes in accounting policies, Continued

(1) Statements of financial position, Continued

(In millions of won)

  As of January 1, 2019

  As reported(*)  Adjustments  Restated

Assets
Accounts receivable – other, net W 809,707  (1,147)  808,560
Prepaid expenses  2,387,807  (35,377)  2,352,430
Property and equipment, net  7,360,042  345,266  7,705,308

 W 10,557,556  308,742  10,866,298

Liabilities
Accrued expenses W 664,286  -  664,286
Provisions  61,786  19,485  81,271
Lease liabilities  412,407  296,639  709,046
Deferred tax liabilities  514,427  (1,989)  512,438

 W 1,652,906  314,135  1,967,041

Shareholder’s Equity
Retained earnings W 16,442,560  (5,393)  16,437,167

(*) Includes impact of initial adoption of K-IFRS No.1116.

(2) Statement of income

(In millions of won)
(Unaudited)  For the nine-month period ended

September 30, 2020 (*)
  As reported  Adjustments  Restated

Operating revenue W 8,803,310  4,939  8,808,249

Operating expenses:

Depreciation and amortization  2,079,602  65,048  2,144,650

Rent  147,917  (58,095)  89,822

Others  5,783,522  (197)  5,783,325
  8,011,041  6,756  8,017,797

Operating profit  792,269  (1,817)  790,452

Finance income  332,051  (7)  332,044

Finance costs  184,862  9,507  194,369

Other non-operating income  43,822  (751)  43,071

Other non-operating expenses  51,597  (6,056)  45,541

Loss relating to investments in subsidiaries,
 associates and joint ventures, net

11,840  -  11,840

Profit before income tax W 919,843  (6,026)  913,817

Income tax expense  186,721  (1,578)  185,143

Profit for the year W 733,122  (4,448)  728,674

Earnings per share:

 Basic earnings per share (in won) W 9,877  (61)  9,816

 Diluted earnings per share (in won)  9,876  (61)  9,815

javascript:;

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

18

3.  Changes in accounting policies, Continued

(2) Statement of income, Continued

(*) Subsequent to the adoption of the change in accounting policy, the Company does not maintain the information

necessary to continue to prepare financial statements using the previous accounting policy.  Therefore, the
Company presented the impact on unaudited interim financial information using available information.

(In millions of won)  December 31, 2019

  As reported  Adjustments  Restated

Operating revenue W 11,416,215  5,127  11,421,342

Operating expenses:

Depreciation and amortization  2,672,597  103,543  2,776,140

Rent  223,439  (99,922)  123,517

Others  7,570,070  (188)  7,569,882
  10,466,106  3,433  10,469,539

Operating profit  950,109  1,694  951,803

Finance income  615,589  (18)  615,571

Finance costs  270,795  9,452  280,247

Other non-operating income  78,212  (1,284)  76,928

Other non-operating expenses  119,075  (8,448)  110,627

Loss relating to investments in subsidiaries,
 associates and joint ventures, net

68,550  -  68,550

Profit before income tax W 1,185,490  (612)  1,184,878

Income tax expense  205,152  (165)  204,987

Profit for the year W 980,338  (447)  979,891

Earnings per share:

 Basic earnings per share (in won) W 13,399  (6)  13,393

 Diluted earnings per share (in won)  13,399  (6)  13,393

(3) Statement of changes in equity

The statement of changes in equity has been restated as a result of restated statement of financial position and
statement of income.

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

19

3.  Changes in accounting policies, Continued

(4) Statement of cash flows

(In millions of won)
(Unaudited)

For the nine-month period ended
September 30, 2020 (*1)

As reported
(Unaudited)  Adjustments

Restated

Cash flows from operating activities(*2) W 3,474,526  47,975  3,522,501

Cash flows from investing activities  (2,391,980)  -  (2,391,980)

Cash flows from financing activities(*3)  (904,561)  (47,975)  (952,536)

(*1) Subsequent to the adoption of the change in accounting policy, the Company does not maintain the information

necessary to continue prepare financial statements using the previous accounting policy.  Therefore, the
Company presented the impact on unaudited interim financial information using available information.

(*2) Adjustments are mainly due to increase in depreciation expense and decrease in prepaid expense.

(*3) The effect of changes in accounting policies resulted in an increase in repayment of lease liabilities from

W205,966 million to W253,941 million.

(In millions of won)
  2019

   As reported  Adjustments  Restated

Cash flows from operating activities(*1) W 3,115,408  75,333  3,190,741
Cash flows from investing activities(*2)  (2,984,059)  (8,614)  (2,992,673)
Cash flows from financing activities(*3)  (511,890)  (66,719)  (578,609)

(*1) Adjustments are mainly due to increase in depreciation expense and decrease in prepaid expense.

(*2) The effect of changes in accounting policies resulted in a decrease in collection of lease receivables from

W15,495 million to W6,881 million.

(*3) The effect of changes in accounting policies resulted in increase in repayment of lease liabilities from W297,895

million to W364,614 million.

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

20

4.  Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies applied by the Company in the preparation of its separate financial statements in